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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 214

AN ACT to amend 59.69 (5) (b), 59.69 (5) (€) 2. and 59.69 (5) (€) 6. tantkate 59.69 (5) (g) of the statutaelat-
ing to: the method used by a county clerk to notify town clerks of certain county zoning actions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 59.69(5) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

59.69(5) (b) When the draft of the ordinance, reeom
mendedor enactment by the zoning agenisyreceived

agency. A copy of the notice shall be-mailed-by registered
mail submitted by the clerk under pég) to thetown

clerk of each towraffected by the proposed amendment
atleast 10 days prior to the date of such hearinghelf
petitionis for anychange in an airportfatcted area, as
definedin s. 62.236) (am) 1. b., the agency shall mail a
copy of the notice to the owner or operator of the airport

by the board, it may enact the ordinance as submitted, otborderedby the airport décted area.

rejectit, or return it tathe agency with such recommenda

SecTioN 3. 59.69 (5) (e) 6. of the statutes is amended

tions aghe board may see fit to make. In the event of suchto read:

returnsubsequent procedure by the agency shall be as if
the agency were acting under the original directions.

Whenenactedduplicate-copiesa copyof the ordinance
shallbe submitted by the clerk-by registered-rtmiach
town clerk, under parq), for consideration by the town
board.

59.69(5) (e) 6. If an amendatory ordinance makes
only the change sought in the petition and if ple¢tion
was not disapproved prior to, at or within 10 days under
subd.3. or 30 days under subd. 3m., whichevepiglica

ble, after the public hearing by the town board ofttiven
affectedin the case of an ordinance relating to the-Hoca

SecTioN 2. 59.69 (5) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended tion of district boundaries or by the town boards of a

to read:

59.69(5) (e) 2. Upon receipt of the petition by the
agencyit shall call a public hearingn the petition.
Notice of the time and place tifie hearing shall be given
by publication in the countgf a class 2 notice, under ch.
985. If an amendmertb an ordinance, as described in the
petition, has the déct of changing the allowable use of
any property the notice shall include either a map show
ing the property décted by the amendment odescrip
tion of the property décted by the amendment and a

majority of the towns décted inthe case of all other
amendatoryrdinances, it shall becomdesdtive onpas
sage. The county clerk shatecord in the clerk ofice
the date on which the ordinantecomes éctive and
notify the town clerk of all towns t#ctedby the ordi
nance of the &ctive date and also insert théeetive
datein the proceedings of the county board.—Arhe
countyclerk shall submit a copy of agher amendatory

ordinanceshen-enacted-shall within-7 days-thereafter be
. i ; d

statementhat a map may be obtained from the zoning mail, under par(g), within 7 day®f its enactmentp the
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town clerk of each town in which landsfefted by the

nancebecomes ééctive and notify the town clerk of all

ordinanceare located. If after 40 days from the date of townsaffected by such ordinance of sucfeefive date

theenactment a majority of the towns have not filed-certi
fied copies of resolutiondisapproving the amendment
with the county clerk, or if, within a shortitme a major

ity of the towns inwhich the ordinance is infett have
filed certified copies of resolutions approving the amend
mentwith the county clerk, the amendmeshtall be in
effectin all of the towns décted by the ordinance.—Any
The county clerk shall submitinder par(g), within 7
daysof its enactment, angrdinance relating to the loca

tion of boundaries of districts-shallwithin7-days-after

enactmentby-the county board-be-transmitted-by the

countyclerk by registered-madnly to the town clerlof
thetown in which the lands f&fcted by the change are

locatedand Such an ordinanahall become & ctive 40

andalso make such report to the county board, which
reportshall be printed in the proceedings of doeinty
board.

SecTioN 4. 59.69 (5) (g) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.69(5) (g) 1. Except as provided subd. 2., when
acounty clerk is required to submit materiadsa town
clerk as described in pars. (b) and (e) 2. and 6., the county
clerk shall submit the materials by certified mail.

2. A county clerk maygubmit to a town clerk by elec
tronic mail the materials described in subd. 1. if the
countyclerk includes wittthe electronic mail a request
thatthe town clerk promptly confirm receipt of the mate

days after enactment of the ordinance by the county rials by return electronic mail. If the county clerk does

boardunless such town board prior to swddte files a
certified copy of aresolution disapproving of the oxdi
nancewith the county clerk. If sudown board approves
theordinance, the ordinance shall beconfeatfve upon
thefiling of the resolution of the town board approving
the ordinance with the county clerk. The clerk shall
recordin the clerk$ office the date onwvhich the ordi

notreceive such confirmation within 2 business days, the
countyclerk shall submit the materials to the town clerk
by certified mail.

SecTioN 5. Initial applicability .

(1) This act first applies to materials submittedaby
county clerk to a town clerk on thefattive date of this
subsection.




